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Farepgoea pates. Respondent adver tises and offer sthese goodsfor slethrough print adsandin
its Kmart retid outlets throudhout the United States.

4, Toinduce @nsumersto purchae American Farepaperplates, repondent
disseminates, has disseminated, dnas caused to be disseminated dver tisements, including
product labBng and other promotional mati@ls, including but not limited to the attadahe
Exhibit A. In these alvertisements, rgpondent prominentlgtates or ha stated that Amercan
Farepldesare’biodegaddle.” Respondat doesnot define, dscribe, orqualifysuch
biodegradability.

5. Approximatdy 91 pereent o totd munidpd solid wastein theUnited Statesis
disposed of in either ladfills, incinerators, oregyclingfadlities. Thesedisposal methods do
not present onditions hat would allow forAmerian Farepaperplates to completelybrek
down and eturn to natur,@.e., decompose into elements found in nature, within areasonably
short period of time.
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VIOLATIONSOF SECTIONS5OF THE FTC ACT

FALSE OR MISLEADING REPRESENTATIONS

6. Through the means described in Paragraph 4, respondent has represented,
expressly or by implication, that American Fare paper plates will completely break down and
return to nature, i.e., decompose into elements found in nature, within a reasonably short period
of time after customary disposal.

7. In truth and in fact, American Fare paper plates will not completely break down
and return to nature, i.e., decompose into elements found in nature, within a reasonably short
period of time after customary disposal because a substantial maority of total municipa solid
waste is disposed of by methods that do not present conditions that would allow for American
Fare paper plates to completely break down and return to nature, i.e., decompose into e ements
found in nature, within areasonably short period of time.

8. Therefore, the representation set forth in Paragraph 6 was, and is, false or
misleading.

UNSUBSTANTIATED REPRESENTATIONS

9. Through the means described in Paragraph 4, respondent has represented,
expressly or by implication, that it possessed and relied upon areasonable basis that
substantiated the representation set forth in Paragraph 6, at the time the representation was made.

10. In truth and in fact, respondent did not possess and rely upon areasonable basis
that substantiated the representation set forth in Paragraph 6 at the time the representation was
made.

11.  Therefore, the representation set forth in Paragraph 9 was, and is, false or
misleading.

12.  Theacts and practices of respondent as alleged in this complaint constitute
deceptive acts or practices, in or affecting commerce, in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal
Trade Commission Act.

THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission, on this day of , 2009,
has issued this complaint against respondent.

By the Commission.

Donad S. Clark
Secretary
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